
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Friday, August 27, 1965/BhadTa 5.

1887 (Saka).

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the ChaiT]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

~ ('rowth

+
r Shri R. S. Pandey:
. Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri Yashpal Singh:
. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
" Shri P. C. Borooah:

'239. ~ "'hr; P. R. Chakravertl:
i Shri Raghunath Singh:
I Shri Solanl,;:
Shri P. K. Deo:
Shri Narasimha Reddy:
Shri Rameshwar Tantla:
'. Shrlmatl Ramdulari Sinha:

Will the Minister of Industry and SUPPly be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a notable fall in the industrial growth rate during the year 1964-
65;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor; and

~ the steps taken or proposed to he taken to bring it up during the ("'.lrrE'nt financial year?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Industry and Supply (Shri BlhucJhendra Misra): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) The index of industrial produC"-
tion (1958-100) recorded an increase

of 6.4 per cent in 1964-65, as compared to an increase of 9.4 per cent in 1963-64.

(b) The slower rate of growth of industrial production was, in part, due to the fact that in several important industries, such as cement, steel a!UmmlUm, cotton spinning and jute textiles, which account for a considerable weight in the index, output had reached the limit of existing capacity.
It is only with the completion of expansion and modernisation programmes in these industries, that a further Hpurt in output can be expected. The ',hortage of foreign exchange, labour disputes in some industries, shortages of power and some of the indigenous materials were other factors which affecte:l, production. Nevertheless, in 'mportant industries, such as trucks, automobile ancillaries. electrical
.'quipment, including motors, switchgear and transformers, construction equipment, machine tools and cutting tools. which were benefited from the IDA credit for import of raw materials and components, there was a significant increase in output last year.

(c) Within the limitations of available foreign exchange, every effort is being made to maximise the supplies of raw materials and components. morts are also being made to substitute imports to the maximum possible extent by indigenous production. The fiscal measures introduced during this year, including the provision for tax credits. are intended to provide incentives to increase production.

Shrl R. 8. Pantley: I would like to know the sectors in which there has been growth and those in which there has been no growth.
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The Minister of Heavy Engineering
:Uld _ Industry in the Ministry of In-Iinstry and Supply (Sui T. N. Singh):
'I'here are various sectors in which lhere has been ~ growth While
~ are others in which there has not been any growth. It is very diffi-
eult to give a detailed statement.
;50me of the general reasons have heen given in the statement.

Mr. Speaker: If there is any additional information which can be
,;upplied, it may be given.

Sui T. N. Singh: It would be a big tusk. If you direct me to collect it, I will do so.

Shri R. S. Pandey: May I know how far the restrictions on import of raw materials have affected the growth?
Hecondly, is it a fact that it is the
.mall-scale sector which is affected more?

Shri T. N. Singh: It is true that the
!!mall-scale sector is affected more be:-
"auSe of the scarcity of raw materials.

"" ~ ~  iflIT ~ ~ iItT
~ ~ T~~~~~ -

~ ~ ~ wr<: ~~ ~ ~ ;;rnl'

m ~ i$ft?

"" {1ro ;no ~  ~ amr ~ ~ I

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May know whether Government have made any assessment about the non-
'ltilisation of the resources which nave already been geared towards ".,roductive efforts and .. if so, has the percentage been worked out?

Shri T. N. Singh: We have not worked out the percentages for each lind every industry. It is very difficult to give that figures.

~ ~  ~  ~ it 'rrUfTor ~
~ ~ T T~

~  ~ m m ~ it ~ ~ 'ill'm ~

~ ~ ~ ~T it ifi"Ift 'fi'T lffi'IT '1lfT

~

Shri T. N. Singh: Take, for instance, the decline in coal output. There has been the piling up of coal in the (,oal industry becaUSe the off-take
-·was not good. Thus, the demand has also affected the rate of growth. No doubt, scarcity of raw materials has affected production in certain areas.
But in other areas there has been larger production also.

lifT ~ ztmT: ~~ ~~

it iRrTlfT ~ ~ 'm'fi ~ ~~

~ ~ ~ ~~T  mbr'm'fi

'nCR: ~ ~ 'm'fi fG ~  ~

C!<: '1m: ~ f<rq ~ srwrn;; I"

if ~ ;;r.r;rr ~  ~ f.I; ~ ~ ~

<r.f.qfl:fl< ~ it f'!>Cf'fT ~ ts-
fqllOl' ~ <:n:r ..n-~ ~  ~ l'I'oI'!-.T

it ;;IT ~ iRTlt ~ ~ 'fi'T
~ ~ iI; f<:tit iflIT ~ f.I;it trit ~ I

"" ~  ;no ~  '-<liT aT ~
<r.f-CNn:r ~ ott ~-~ ~ ~
~ ~ il'fT ~ I II ~ iI; m it 'te 'm'fi
o:r"m1r ~ it <raT ~  ~ ~  ~

~

Shri p. C. Borooah: May I know whether the hon. Minister observed in a Seminar on Plan utilisation on 23rd May that over and above the various factors preventing the full utilisation of the capacity, there is also the psychological factor which prevents the maximum utilisation of the capacity. If so, may I know to what extent the Government consider the psychological factor as responsible for low production?

Shri T. N. Singh: The hon. Member knows that psychology is an intangible factor. It is rather difficult for me to give offhand a precise figure from an intangible factor.

1If) qo ,,"0 ~  ~ ~ ;;r.r;rr

~ ~ f.I; iflIT ~ ~ ~
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~  "U ~ 'l>T ifilft <tit ~~
« ~  'fiT f<f"qn: roor4of ~~
'!iT q1'<: ifi1'r m 'fiT ~  ~ ~ m 'flIT
>i'Jl'TWl" wf.t ~ if; fWi com.,.,.
~ 'l<: ~ ~T  ~  ~ mIT ~ m.:
~ T ~

Sbri Bibudbendra Misra: There is no question of restricting tbe small-scale industries as such, because the small-scale industries are very· vital for the decentralised economy. All that is being attempted is, in view of the shortage of foreign exchange, Government has decided not to encourage new small-scale industries which depend mainly on imported raw materials. In fact, the small-scale !ndustries are being asked to base their production on indigenous materials available in the country.

~ T~  ~ ~ <:it
~  ~~  ~ ~

'Fifr ~ f.!; \1of if; '110!" ~ lfI<'I" m.:
nrn <tit ifilft ~ ~ ~ ~ if
'ifT ifilft 'fiT 'flIT ifiT':'JT ~ f.T;:r '!iT m:'IiR
~ ~ T  <tit f.m" 'q" m.: ~ lfI<'I" Rm
~~T~  T~~ ~

~ ~ ~~ if; mr m.: :om
,q., ~ ~  - ~ 1fJTi" ma-r;,q., ~

~ ~ ~~ ~ if 'f'l{T ~ ?
Shri Bibudhendra MIsra: That is not the reason. The fact is that so far as the big industries are concern'-
ed, I mean the industries that have been lkenscd under the Industries Development and Regulation Act, once the licence is granted, that means the raw material position is also ta1!:en into consideration. They are assured of some raw materials. So far as the small industries are concerned, there has been a free growth which has not been regulated and there has been an enormous growth of small-scale industries during the last 10 years. Of course, the raw material is given to them through the State Governments. But the growth has been such and the consequent shortage of the raw material has been such that it has become difficult to meet the actual needs of the smaU-
scale industries. Therefore the Government had appointed a committee .....

Sbri Bhagwat lha Mad: That was not my question. Let Mr. Singh say whether it was my question. I am "sking about the big industries.

Mr. Speaker: Probably he has said more than what he wanted.

Sbri Bbagwat lha Azad: My question was entirely different. If he doeS not understand it, let Mr. Singh reply.
He has understoOd as if I asked for small industries. I asked for big industries. Why should the answer be entirely in a different way?

Sbri T. N. Singb: He dilated a lit-
lie on the problems of small sector.
I may add this that, by and large, it cannot be said that the large sector has been starved of the raw materials. l'hey have had some shortfalls because of some foreign exchange difficulties. But, as I said, there have been certain psychological and other factors also.

Sbri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether it has been brought to the notice of the hon. Minister that in the textile units which are manufacturing -medium and coarse cloth, there is a slump in the market and there is no international market for export and also there is mismanage'-
ment and hence they are suffering and. if so. whether the Government is likely to take over the units which are mismanaged both in textile and jute industries.

Sbri T. N. Singb: Whenever such cases come to our notice. we order an enquiry. We have taken some steps in certain cases. We shall take necessary action in other cases also if and when considered 'necessary.

Import of T. V. ~

+
rSbrl P. C. Borooah:
I Shrlmatl Savltri Nlpm:

·MO. -{ Shri Rameshwar TanUa:

